Model 100FA / 100CA / 2217GA
OPERATORS MANUAL
Manual No. 513653 Mar. 2010
This manual provides basic information about the machine. Instructions and suggestions are
given covering its operation and care.
The illustrations and specifi cations are not binding in detail. We reserve the right to make
changes to the machine without notice, and without incurring any obligation to modify or pro-
vide new parts for machines built prior to date of change.

20
21
4.1  HOW TO ORDER DECALS AND TAGS
To assure receipt of the proper warning decals, supply your dealer or distributor with the following information:
A. Model number of equipment.
B. Serial number of model, stamped on nameplate.
C. Part number, decal description and quantity needed. Common warning decal names and numbers are
listed below.
SECTION 4
DECALS AND TAGS
ROFSGATDNASLACED
G7122&F001,C001SLEDOM
REBMUNTRAP NOITPIRCSED
501423 KCOHSCIRTCELE:NOITUACLACED
701423 STRAPGNIVOM:NOITUACLACED
311423 GULPDEDNUORG:NOITUACLACED
531423 HCTIWSYTEFAS&ELGGOTLACED
002423 TESERLAUNAMLACED
393423 LRIWSGNITLEOTSLACED
845423 ledoMroolFF001-NOITALITNEVETAUQEDALACED
585423 EGRAHCNOITAREGIRFERLACED
946423 ledoMretnuoC-C001-NOITALITNEVETAUQEDALACED
615327 REMITTES:NTTAGAT
625327 LAUNAMDAERGAT
925327 NOITUACGAT
735327 NAELCYRATINASGAT
22
WARRANTY
MIX TRANSFER PUMPS / COCKTAIL / SLUSH
1.  Scope:
     Stoelting LLC warrants to the first user (the “Buyer”) that the evaporator assembly and compressor (if applicable)
of Stoelting mix transfer pump, cocktail and slush equipment will be free from defects in materials and workman-
ship under normal use and proper maintenance appearing within five (5) years (two (2) years for “Mirage” equip-
ment), and that all other components of such equipment manufactured by Stoelting will be free from defects in
material and workmanship under normal use and proper maintenance appearing within twelve (12) months after
the date that such equipment is originally installed.
2. Disclaimer of Other Warranties:
THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE; AND STOELTING HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY IM-
PLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
3. Remedies:
Stoelting’s sole obligations, and Buyer’s sole remedies, for any breach of this warranty shall be the repair or (at
Stoelting’s option) replacement of the affected component at Stoelting’s plant in Kiel, Wisconsin, or (again, at
Stoelting’s option) refund of the purchase price of the affected equipment, and, during the first ninety (90) days of
the warranty period, deinstallation/reinstallation of the affected component from/into the equipment.  Those obliga-
tions/remedies are subject to the conditions that Buyer (a) signs and returns to Stoelting, upon installation, the
Warranty Registration Card for the affected equipment, (b) gives Stoelting prompt written notice of any claimed
breach of warranty within the applicable warranty period, and (c) delivers the affected equipment to Stoelting or its
designated service location, in its original packaging/crating, also within that period.  Buyer shall bear the cost and
risk of shipping to and from Stoelting’s plant or designated service location.
4. Extensions:
The warranty period for deinstallation/reinstallation of the affected component from/into the equipment is extended
to twelve (12) months on the following models: SO218, SO318, SO328.  The warranty period for the drive motor